Regd. No. N.E. 207



The Mizoram Gazette

Published by Authority

Vol. V. Aizawl, Friday, 9th January, 1976, Pausa 19. S.E. 1897, Issue No. 2

Government of Mizoram

PART I

Appointments, Postings, Transfers, Powers, Leave and other personal notices and orders.

NOTIFICATION

No. MAP. 14/72/Pt, the 8th January, 1976. The Lt. Governor (Administrator) of Mizoram is pleased to promote Shri Dengchhuana, Under Secretary, G.A.D. & S.A.D. to the senior scale of A.C.S.—I in the scale (pre-revised) of pay of Rs. 1,000-50-1,150-(EB)-50-1,300 p.m. with effect from the date he takes over charge.

- 2. In the interest of public service Shri Dengchhuana is posted as Additional District Magistrate, Aizawl with effect from the date he takes over charge.
- 4. The officer shall draw his grade pay plus all other allowances as admissible under rule from time to time.
- 3. The appointment is made on adhoc basis for a short period subject to regularisation in accordance with Service Rules when framed and approved in due course.

F. Pahnuna Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram.

NOTIFICATIONS

No. PWE. 47/73/71, the 5th Jan. 1976. The Lt. Governor of Mizoram is pleased to extend the deputation period of Shri K.B. Chaware, Assistant Engineer in the office of Principal Engineer, Mizoram, Aizawl for a further period of 6(six) months with effect from 17.11.1975 to 16.5.1976.

Terms and condition of deputation will be as per Government of India, Ministry of Home Affairs' letter No. 3/62/72 MZ. Dt. 22.8.1973.

By order of Lt. Governor.

J. Pazawna, Under Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram.

 \mathbf{X} \mathbf{X} \mathbf{X}

No. HMP. 60/73/37, the 8th. January, 1976. The Lt. Governor of Mizoram is pleased to order re-employment of Shri Jitendra Chandra Bhattacherjee, retired D.S.P. of A.P.S., as D.S.P. (Crime) under DIG.,CID in the scale of pay of Rs. 300-25-450-EB-30-600-EB-30-900/-p.m. plus usual allowances as admissible under the rules from time to time for a period of one year at the first instance with effect from the date of his joining.

 \mathbf{x} \mathbf{x} \mathbf{x}

No. HMJ. 23/72/17, the 9th. January, 1976. In supersession of Govt. order No. HMJ. 23/72/2 dated 1st March, 1973 and HMJ. 23/72/9 dated 5.6.75 the Lt. Governor is pleased to order that shri V.K. Duggal, IAS, Deputy Commissioner, Aizawl District shall function as ex-officio Inspector General of Prisons, Mizoram, in addition to his own duties with immediate effect.

No. HMJ. 23/72/17(A), The Lt. Governor of Mizoram is further pleased to order that Dengehhuana, ADM shall function as ex-officio Dy. Inspector General of Prisions, Mizoram in addition to his own duties with immediate effect.

 \mathbf{x} \mathbf{x} \mathbf{x}

No. PWE. 64/75/125, the 8th January, 1976. The Lt. Governor of Mizoram is pleased to appoint Surendra Prasad, son of Shri Chhotoo Naryan Singh, Village Kab P.O. Rajinur District, Patna, (Bihar) as Assistant Engineer, in the office of the Executive Engineer, Aizawl West Division, Aizawl in the scale of pay of Rs. 350-30-500-EB-30-680-EB-35-925/- p.m. plus all other allowances as sanctioned by the Government from time to time with effect from 8th January, 1976, afternoon.

The appointment is made on adhoc basis subject to regularisation in accordance with the recruitment rules to be approved in due course.

The Officer will be on probation for a period of one year from the date of joining.

The appointment is made against the post sanctioned/retained vide this Department No. PWE. 6/74/41 dt. 31. 12. 1975.

By order etc.

X

No. PWE. 3/75/Pt—II, the 8th January, 1976. On his services having been placed at the disposal of the Public Works Department by the Power and Electricity Department, Govt. of Mizoram, vide their No. EP. 160/75/13 Dt. 8-1-76. The Lt. Governor of Mizoram is pleased to appoint Shri Zahmingthanga, Foreman as Sub-Divisional Officer, P.W.D. (Electrical) in the scale of pay of Rs. 350-30-500-EB-30-680-EB-35-925/- p.m. plus all other allowances as sanctioned by the Government from time to time, from the date of his joining to the post.

The appointment is made on adhoc basis subject to regularisation in accordance with the recruitment rules to be approved in due course. The Officer will be on probation for a period of one year.

The Officer is directed to take over charge from Shri C.B. Thangluta, Sub-Engineer, who is discharging the current duties of Aizawl Electrical Sub-Division (P.W.D.) under the Aizawl Building Division.

The appointment is made against the post sanctioned/retained vide this Department No. PWE. 6/74/41 dt. 31. 3. 1975.

By order etc.

P.S. Bhatnagar,
Secretary
to the Govt. of Mizoram.

x x x

ORDER

No. MAP. 66/74/22, the 7th January, 1976. In pursuance of sub-rule (1) of rule 5 of the Central Civil Service (Temporary Service) Rules, 1965, the Lieutenant Governor of Mizoram hereby terminates the Services of Shri H. HRANGCHUNGA, Administrative Officer and B.D.O., Sangau with immediate effect. He will be paid one month's pay in lieu of one month's notice.

By order and in the name of the Lieutenant Governor of Mizoram.

F. Pahnuna,
Secretary
to the Govt. of Mizoram

PART !!

RESOLUTIONS, ORDERS, NOTIFICATIONS etc. ISSUED BY HEADS OF DEPTT. AND HIGH COURT.

ORDER

No. STM. 21/75/200, the 8th January, 1976. Whereas the State of National Emergency has been proclaimed by the President der Clause (1) of Article 352 of the Constitution of India

And

Whereas with a view to maintain adequate supplies and to secure equitable distribution and availability of essential Commodities at prices fixed by the Government.

Now, ththerefore, the Lt. Governor of Mizoram in exercise of powers under Sub-rule (2) of Rule 114 of the Defence and Internal Security of India Rules 1971 as amended from time to time, and all other powers enabling him in this behalf do hereby order that the possession of Bogus Ration Card or Ration Card showing bogus or excess units or furnishing wrong statements in applications for ration cards for procurement of essential commodities would be offences under the said Rules. Any person violating the order shall be punishable under the provisions of the aaid Rules.

This order shall come into force with effect from 1st January, 1976.

Baleswar Rai
Secretary
to the Govt. of Mizoram

 \mathbf{x} \mathbf{x} \mathbf{x}

NOTIFICATIONS

No. LRR. 91/73-75/33, the 3rd January, 76. Lt. Governor of Mizoram is pleased to extend the term of Kolasib Town Planning Board upto June 30, 1976 for submission of the Town Plan.

This refers to Govt. Notification under Memo No. LRR. 91/73-75(Pt)/26 of 28/7/75.

V. Thangzama
Under Secretary
to the Govt. of Mizoram,
Revenue Deptt.

No. DLA/Vc-Gen. 18/75/79, the 3rd January, 1976. In exercise of the powers conferred under section 3 (3) of the Lushai Hills District (Village Councils) Act, 1953, as adapted, read with rule 6 of the Mizoram (Election to Village Councils) Rules, 1974, the Lt. Governor (Administrator) of Mizoram is pleased to nominate Shri Rosanga S/o Pu Chhunbura and Shri Kaphnuna S/o Pu Khuma as nominated Members of Vaivakawn Village Council with effect from dt 20.11.75.

x x x

No. DLA/Vc-Gen. 18/75/80, the 3rd. January, 1976. In exercise of the powers conferred by section 32, Chapter—V of the Mizoram (Election to Village Council) Rules, 1974 as amended the Lt. Governor of Mizoram is pleased to declared the following persons as elected Village Council Members in Constituency No. 14 (Vaivakawn) with effect from 15.11.75.

Name of Persons

- 1. H. Zadinga
- 2. Chhuanyawra
- 3. Thanzama
- 4. Civilmawia
- 5. Lalbanlova
- 6. Hrangzuala

A. Sarkar
Director,
Local Administration Deptt.
Mizoram, Aizawl

x x x